REVISIONS
REV  DESCRIPTION DATE APPROVED
- Initial release 2/21/24
   MarathonNorco Aerospace, Inc.
WACO, TEXAS
 APPROVALS DATE
 ORIGINATOR
Dean Bullock 2/21/2024

3.0 ACRONYMS & ABBREVIATIONS
3.1 AISI—American Iron and Steel Institute.
3.2 UNS—Unified Numbering System.
3.3 ASTM—American Society for Testing Materials.
3.4 AMS—Aerospace Materials Specification.
3.5 ANSI—American National Standards Institute.
3.6 MS—Military Standards.
3.7 Mil—Military Specifications.
3.8 QQ—Federal Specifications.
3.9 WW—Government Procurement Number.
4.0 MATERIAL TEMPER
4.1 As defined in ANSI H35.1/H/31.1(M)-2009 Alloy and Temper Designation Systems for
Aluminum, the T3, T6, etc.. temper designation indicates that the material has been
solution heat treated and then artificially aged.  Additional digits in the temper
designation are used to note additional variations in treatment.  These additional digits
create designations such as T651, T6510, T6511, T351, T3510, T3511, etc..., which all
indicate that the material has been stress relieved.  In most cases, these designators satisfy
the requirements of the T3, T6, etc… designation.  This document list out the approved
alternate tempers for these cases.
5.0 MATERIAL SUBSTITUTION
5.1 Substitutions authorized herein may be made without drawing revision provided that the
use of alternate material per this document is noted in the certificate of conformance as
“Substitution per RS-95429, and noted on the incoming inspection form (See 5.3 for
Rohr specific products).
5.2 If product is produced in-house at MNAI, use of alternate material per this reference
specification shall be listed on the Manufacturing Order.
5.3 End customer requirements flowed down to MNAI shall be followed in determining if
this document is applicable or if customer notification or approval is required prior to
implementation of alternate materials.
5.4 For products where Rohr is the end customer the drawing shall be revised to include
“substitution per RS-95429 are allowed”.
RS-95429  REV -
Page 4
5.5 Substitutions allowed per this reference specification can be used on a temporary or
permanent basis.
5.6 The descriptions listed in the Specified Material, Temper & Specification column can
refer to the initial or final temper.  The descriptions listed in the Substitute Material,
Temper & Specification column are the starting conditions.  Additional operations or
restrictions are listed in the Restricted column.
5.7 Interchangeable Items (ITCM) are materials that have similar properties as well as similar
fabrication characteristics.  Items indicated as ITCM in the tables below may be
substituted in reverse order as well (right to left).
5.8 Substitutions can be made for substituted materials only if one half of the substitution
equation is ITCM.  Otherwise this practice, known as “hop scotching”, is prohibited.
6.0 ALUMINUM ALLOYS
6.1 Material in -T4 and -T42 condition are not interchangeable and shall be substituted only
where permitted per the table below.